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Sim. 7. No judgment lien now existing on any real coLlinafirst.t? 
estate, within the limits of the county hereby organized, 
shall lapse or be impaired by reason of any change of ju-
risdiction herein provided. 

SEC. 8. The seat of justice of said county of Kewau- County  „,,t . 
nee is hereby temporarily located at the village of Kewan, 
nee, at or near the mouth of Kewaunee river. 

J. McM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, Jit. 
President pro tern. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 16, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published June 15, 1852.] 

Me people qf the State of Wisconsin represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. That James D. Dotv, 	Tallmadge, 
Daniel Whitney, August Heyssen, William R. Tallmade„ Commlitionere: 
Charles Grisse, John W. Whenfield, Charles Doty, Benja- 
min F. Moore, Layton Dick, John W. Quinney, Edgar 
Conklin, Daniel II. Whitney, Edwin H. Smith, Isaac S. 
Tallmadge, and John B. Macy, be and they are hereby 
appointed commissioners, under the direction of a majority 
of whom subscriptions may be received to the capital stock 
of the Taycheedah and Green Bay Plank Road Company, 
hereby incorporated, and they may cause books to be open-
ed. at such times and places as they shall direct, for the 
purpose of receiving subscriptions to the capital stock of 
said company, first giving thirty days' notice of the times 
and places of receiving such subscriptions, by publishing 
the same in one or more newspapers printed in each coun-
ty, if any, through which the road may pass. 

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be 
seventy-five thousand dollars, in shares of twenty-five dol- Capital stock. 

lars each, and as soon as two hundred and fifty shares of 
the capital stock shall be subscribed and five per cent, of 
the amount thereon actually paid in or secured to the said 
company, the subscribers of such stock, with such other 
persons as they shall thereafter associate with them for that 
purpose, their successors and assigns, shall be and they 
are hereby created and declared a body corpbrate and pol-
itic by the name, style, and title, of the " Taycheedah and 
Green Bay Plank Road Company," with perpetual succes- 
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Geeesil Pewera.sion, and by that name shall be capable in law of pur-
chasing, holding, selling, haroTaining, and conveyin!_,  estate, 
real, personal, or mixed, in their corporate name may sue 
and be sued, may have a common seal which they may alter 
or renew at pleasure, and generally may do all and singu-
lar the matters and things which au incorporated company 
may by law do. 

SEe. 3. The Paid cornini , sioners or a majority of them, 
To oall meting. . after said five hundred shares of stock shall have been 

subscribed as aforesaid, shall give at least fourteen days' 
notice in one or more newspapers, it' any, in each of the 
counties through which the road may pass, of the time and 
place of the meeting of stockholders fin- the purpose of 
electing seven directors, who shall hold their offices until 
their successors are elected, and annually thereafter upon 
the anniversary of the first. eleelion, upon imiice of the 
place of meeting being 7i yen by the directors then in be-
ing, being pub! h e' Ii ne or more newspaiers as afore-
said, to be designated by the said directors, the oti 10ek- 

Prowbs. holders shall !ilea to e.ect directors : 'idat un-
til the first election of directors, the said commissioners 
above named, upon the sub:eril,tion of five hundred shares 
of stock and the organizing of said t•onunis , ioners by the 
election by them of 0;le of their number president, shall 
have all the powers and perferm all the duties of a board 
of d it-cetera for said company, and the co ,porate existence 
of said company shall be taken loid held to have begun 
and be complete as if a regular elecion of directors had 
taken place, and in ea ,c of a vacanev at any time happen-
ing in the bo:trd of din eters, or in tlm said board of com-
missioners acting in the capacity of directors, the board 
shall have power to till such vacancy. 

SEc. 4. The aThiirs of said company shall be managed 
num ,han, 	by the said directors, who shall be stockholders, and be 
1""k ellatigd to  chosen by ballot by the stockholders in porson or by proxy au vete. duly authorized, and in all elections, and in the discussion 

of all questions acted upon at any meeting of the stock-
holders, each share of stock shall be entitled to one vote, 
and the majority of the votes cast shall govern, except in 
elections, where the five persons having the greatest num-
ber of votes cast for directors shall be declared duly elect-
ed. 

Too- Sin 5. A majority of said directors shall form a quo-
rum for the transaction of all business, and shall organize 
by choosing one of their number president, and they shall 
have power to appoint a secretary and treasurer, and such 
other officers or ti :;-ent.s as they shall deem fit, and may fix 
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their compensation, and may demand adequate security 
for the performance of their respective trusts, and may re-
move said officers and revoke the powers of such agents at 
pleasure ; they shall also have power to make all necessa-
ry and proper bylaws, rules, and regulations for the man-
agement of said cotnpany, the subscription or skiek, the 
payment of installments thereon, the assignment and trans-
fer of stock certificates, and prescribing the duties of offi-
cers, all of which bylaws not inconsistent with the consti-
tution and laws of this state, when duly recorded in the 
books of the company, shall be effectual and binding upon 
the members of said company, and all persons interested 
therein, as if the same formed a part of this act of incor-
poration. 

SEC. 6. The said hoard of direetors shall also have pow-
er to d.,-eide the time and manner m which said stockhold-
ers shall pay installments up iii their stock, and to declare 
the forfeiture of said sicoel; and all prhir payments the eon, May <WWI* 
for failure to pay such installments as may be e ,di e d for,  eteek forfeited. 

and also to adopt in behatf of the company a relinquish- 
ment or any stock subscribed, and execute to the person or 
persons relinquishim ,  the sante, valid releases, discharging 
them from all liabilities herk , arter, for Ler] on account of 
the acts of sa:d cl.mpany or its offic e rs. 

Sac. 7. The said directn.s shall have power to regulate 
tolls, nail to make such covcrants and contracts in the 
name and under the seal of said corn patty, with any person 
or persons, as the execution :mil netna!tetnent or the work, 
and the convenience and interest 41 the company may re- 
quire ; and may issue to each stockholder a certificate or camur" 
certiticives for the shares \vhich be, :411e, or they subscribe 
for, stating in the body of such cerWieate or certificates 
the amount paid in such share at the time of the issuing 
of such c'Aiticate or certificates, which certificate or cer-
tificates shall be signed by the president and countersigned 
by the secretary of said company, and which certificate or 
certificates shall be transferable in the manner prescribed 
by the by-laws of said company. 

SEC. S. The said company shall have power to locate 
and constrict a sinide or double track road from the village 
of Taycheedah in Fond du Lacgounty, to the town of Green 
Bay in Brown county, by the most eligible and practicable Rout." reet  
route, as the directors shall decide. The said company 
shall also have power to extend the said road, and to build 
branches therefrom whenever they may deem it expedient, 
and to increase the capital stock of the company to three 
hundred thousand dollars. The track of said road shall 
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be constructed of plank, stone, gravel, charcoal, or either, 
in whole or in part, each at the option of the directors, so 
that the sante when completed, shall constitute a firm, rep 
ular, and proper surface for the passage of wagons and car-
riages. 

Six. 9. It shall and may be lawful for said company, 
their officers, engineers, and agents, to enter upon any 

May enter sp. 
•et iamb. 	lands for the purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating 

the route of said plank road, doing thereto 110 unnecessary 
damage, and when said route shall be determined by the 
said company, it shall he lawful for them, their agents, of-
ficers, engineers, contractors, and servants, at any time to 
enter upon, take possession of, and use such lands, not ex-
ceeding four rods in width along the line of said route, 
subject, however, to the payment of such compensation as 
the company may have agreed to pay therefor, [or] as will 
be ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed : Provi-
ded, That in such places as may he necessary for the corn- 

Provine pany to obtain gravel and stone, or to make excavations 
and embankments for the construction of said road, the 
company may locate the route of said road not to exceed 
six rods in width, and they may also cut down such trees 
on each side of said road, as may endanger said road by 
falling or otherwise. 

SEC. 10. When the said corporation shall not agree 
with the said owner or owners of any land, gravel, stone, or 
other material required for the construction of said road, 
for the purpose thereof, or for the compensation to be paid 
therefor, or when by reason of the absence or legal inca-
pacity of the owner or owners, no such agreement or pur-
chase can be made, then, and in any such case, it shall be 
lawful for any justice of the peace to issue a warrant di-
rected to any sheriff or constable of said county, not di-
rectly interested, requiring him to summon a jury of nine 
freeholders of said county not interested in said property, 
to meet said justice at some convenient place, at or near 
the property to be valued, on a day in said warrant named, 
not less than five nor more than ten days from the date of 
said warrant ; and if at the time and place named, any of 
the persons so summoned do not attend, the said sheriff or 
constable shall immediately.  summon as many as may be 
necessary with the persons m attendance as jurors, to fur-
nish a pannel of nine jurors, and from them the said com-
pany or the owner or owners of the property to be valued, 
their agent or attorney, or either of them, and if they are 
not present in person or by attorney, the sheriff or consta-
ble shall for him, her, or them, strike off each two of said 
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jurors, and the remaining five shall act as a jury of inquest 
of damages. Before they act as such the said justice of 
peace shall administer to each of them an oath or affir-
mation that they will faithfully and impartially value the 
land and material required for such road, and all damages 
which the owner or owners shall sustain by reason of the 
construction of said road, taking into consideration the ad-
vantages the same will be to the owner or owners accord-
ino. to the best of his skill and judgment; whereupon the 
said justice and jurors shall proceed to review the said 
land or material so required, and to hear the evidence of 
the respective parties, which the said justice shall reduce 
to writing, which shall be signed by the said justice, and 
the verdict of the jurors thereon shall be signed by the 
jurors or a majority of them, and by the justice of the 
peace; the said justice of the peace shall within five days 
thereafter, transmit the same to the clerk of the district 
court of the proper cuunty, who shall file the same ; such 
inquisition shall describe the property taken or to be taken, 
or the boundaries of the land in question, and the value 
thereof as aforesaid, and such valuation when paid, togeth-
er with the cost of such inquisition, or tendered to the 
owner or owners, or deposited with said court, shall entitle 
the said company to the estate and interest in the same 
thus valued, as if it had been conveyed by the owner or 
owners thereof, so long as the land thus valued and taken 
shall be used for the track of said plank road : Provided, Provimo 
That it shall not be lawful for any Justice and jury of in-
quest to proceed in the valuation of any such property or 
material in the absence of the owner or owners thereof, 
his, her, or their legal representatives, unless it be made 
to appear by affidavit, that such owner or owners have had 
at least five days' notice of the time and place of meeting 
for the purpose of making such valuation, or unless it shall 
in like manner be shown that such owner or owners are 
under age or 12011 COMp08 MOWS, such service of notice 
may be made upon the guardian or trustee, under the same 
restrictions as in the case of owners, or if there be no guar-
dian or trustee, the same shall be established by affidavit : 
Provided, That no such materials shall be taken, if the 
jury shall decide that the same are eential to the owner 
or owners thereof. 

SEC. 11. The directors shall have power in their dis- 
cretion to construct said plank road along and upon any May coostmt 

road or highway now or hereafter to be laid, opened, and rwzd.  n 

established by by the proper authorities, and of such width, 
and in such manner as the directors shall determine : Pro. 
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eided, That such authority shall first prove to proceed 
from the supervisors of the town in which such public 
highway may be situated ; and they may erect toll gates 
and exact toll from persons traveling on their road, when-
ever one mile is finished, or when the whole road is com-
pleted, not exceeding two cents per mile for every vehicle, 
sled, sleigh, or carriage drawn by two animals, and if 

Batas of toll drawn by more than two animals, one cent per mile for 
every additional animal ; for every sled, sleigh, or carrire 
drawn by one animal, one c -nit per mile ; Mr every score 
of sheep or swine, one cant per mile ; and for every score 

Proviso. of ner.t cattle four cents per mile : Pi.ovidet/, That persons 
going to and from military parade at which they are re-
quired by law to attend, and persons going, to and returning 
from funerals, shall be exempt t' en tolls. The toll gath-
erer at ea , 11 g:,te, when erected on said road in pursuance 
of this act, nv detain and prevent from passing such gate 
an aniinal or carria2.e subject to 1, 4 until the toll thereon 
is paid. 

Sic. 1'2. The said directors may receive from any 
M•Ir receive 	stock holder in H:lid company, in lieu of money. for stock 
property on sub 
saziptious. 	8111)-( .. ii)vd by him, real or p,•rsonal property to the approv- 

al of the hard or 1irLetJs. and up in the acceptance of 
such security from said stockindders, or any of them, the 
subscription ii such stokholder shall be considered as paid 
and certificates of stock shall be issued to said stockholder 
in the same in;maner as if he had paid in the full amount 
of his sulvcription in money ; and it shall be competent 
for said st.:cl:holders piying their subscriptions to said 
stork in st-eurities as at ■ )resaid, to c.,ntra..t and to pay to 
said company, ioterest at the rate of twelve per centnm 
per annum, fur a iwriod 12,a exceedia ..2,- ten years, and to 
execute to the said company, by its c,rporate name, bonds. 
moit ,ages, or tiftes fur SUC)1 st ick , which slmal 1 be availa-
ble for time ivso and benefit of said company and for all 
subsequent 11,1der.; thereof, and be transferable by them 
in the [same] manner as if the same were made payable 
to individuals, or to their order or assigns. 

Six'. 13. If an',' person or personm shall willfully or 
rmitIf°11° - 

 
knowingly obstruct, break, injure, or destroy the said road Its; to read. 
to be constructed by said company, or any part thereof, or 
any work, 1)uiltlin2,-s, or fixtures attached to or in use upon 
the same, belonging to said company, such 

l  sons) so offend log, shall each of them, for e ver l  is; i o  such pehofr--  
fence, be liable to a civil suit for the recovery of damages 
by said company, by an action of trespass, in any court 
having competent jurisdiction in the county wherein the 
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offence shall have been committed ; and shall also he sub-
ject to indictment, and upon conviction, shall be punished 
by fine and imprisonment, or either, at the discretion of 
the court. 

SEC. 14. Any person who shall willfully break or throw Penalty by Mt 

down any gate on such road, which may have been erected' 
in pursausne of this act, or do any damage to said road, or 
forcibly or fraudulently pass such gate without having paid 
the legal toll, or to avoid the payment of the le:sal toll, 
shall with his team, carriage, or animal, turn out of said 
road or pass any gate thereon on ground adjacent thereto, 
and again return on said road, shall for each offence for-
feit a sum not exceeding ten dollars to and for the use of 
said company, and also for all damages done to the profits 
of said company in an action of trespass. 

SEC. 15. The directors of said company at any annual 
or special meeting of the stockholders, with the consent of msslissasse 
a major:ty in amount of said stockholders, may provide for e" """14  
such increase of the capital s:ock of said company as may 
be found necessary to complete said road in such sections 
as may have been actually commenced but. remain in an 
unfinished state for want of metals for completing the same. 

SEc. 16. If the said company shall not within three 
years from the passage of' this act, commence the construc- 
tion of said plank road, and expend three thousand dollars How chanter 

or more more thereon, and shall not within ten rears from the kned* .  
passage of this act, construct, finish, and put in operation 
a simrle or double track plank road, the rights, privileges, 
and powers of said corporation, under this act, shall be null 
and void. 

SEC. 17. This act shall be favorably construed to effect 
the purposes thereby intended, and the same is hereby de- Nblk 
Oared to be a public set, and copies thereof printed by 
authority of the state shall be received as evidence thereof. 

Six. 18. This act may be altered or amendea by any 
future legislature of the state of Wisconsin. 

J. Mal. S1IAFTER, 
Speaker of the _Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April le, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published May 26, 1852.] 


